

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2401 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 11424 OF 2023

Vasudha Vishwanath Ayarkar .. Petitioner

Versus

~~Madhukar Laxman Ayarkar~~
(since deceased) through Legal Heirs
Malati Madhukar Ayarkar & Ors. .. Respondents

-
- Mr. Suhas Shivaji Deokar for Petitioner in WP/2401/2023
 - Mr. Ajay A. Joshi for Petitioner in WP/11424/2023
 - Mr. Ravindra S. Pachundkar for Respondent Nos. 1(b) to 1(e)

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 16, 2024

P. C.:

1. Heard learned Advocates appearing for the parties.
2. Mr. Pachundkar, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1(b) to 1(e) would at the outset submit that Respondent Nos. 1(b) to 1(e) have made an Application dated 06.04.2024 before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice seeking change of Court which is still pending. He would also inform the Court that these Respondents have also withdrawn the brief from him. He would therefore urge the Court to adjourn the present Writ Petitions.
3. Stand over to **24th April, 2024**. In the meanwhile, ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, shall continue.